

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P No. 788 of 2017

Madhubala Jha

... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Another

... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Lalit Yadav, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Anand Kumar Pandey, A.P.P

For the O.P No. 2

: Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate

09/22.02.2018

Pursuant to order dated 23.01.2018 the Officer In-charge, Poraiyahat Police Station has ensured presence of the bailors namely, Abni Kant Jha, at Derma, Thana- Basamtra, District-Godda, State-Jharkhand and Md. Mahtab Alam, at Asanboni, Thana-Godda, District-Godda, State-Jharkhand who stood sureties for the applicant in A.B.A No. 5186 of 2013. The accused namely, Ajay Kumar Jha, s/o Vijay Kant Jha, Village-Lakhpura, P.S-Panjwar, District-Banka (Bihar) is also present in the Court.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, the learned counsel appears for O.P No. 2. He is seeking adjournment for filing an affidavit-in-opposition to this application.

Post the matter on 06.04.2018.

Appearance of the sureties and the accused is dispensed with.

(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)

Amit/